The amounts previously reported at June 30, 2020 as the ending net position for Governmental Activities and the
ending fund balance for the Student Activity Fund have been restated due to the implementation of GASB Statement
No. 84, Fiduciary Activities.  Based on the clarifications provided by GASB Statement No. 84 and California Education
Code regarding associated student body (ASB) accounts, it has been determined that the District’s ASB accounts
are not fiduciary because they do not meet the criteria established by GASB Statement No. 84, paragraph 11(c)(2)
regarding administrative involvement.  The June 30, 2020 ending balances have been restated as follows:

Governmental

Activities
Net Position - Beginning, as Previously Reported (9,977,308)$
Restatement 210,130
Net Position - Beginning, as Restated (9,767,178)$

Student Activity

Fund
Fund Balance - Beginning, as Previously Reported -$
Restatement 210,130
Fund Balance - Beginning, as Restated 210,130$

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

See accompanying notes to required supplementary information.
58

ORLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
GENERAL FUND – BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Actual* Variances -
Original Final (Budgetary Basis) Final to Actual

REVENUES
LCFF sources 22,495,189$   24,416,101$   24,599,516$   183,415$
Federal sources 16,296   16,296   4,764,618   4,748,322
Other state sources 441,375   432,014   2,122,662   1,690,648
Other local sources 200,012   248,854   1,400,371   1,151,517

Total Revenues 23,152,872   25,113,265   32,887,167   7,773,902

EXPENDITURES
Certificated salaries 8,929,631   8,955,592   11,285,488   (2,329,896)
Classified salaries 2,703,096   2,548,602   3,516,199   (967,597)
Employee benefits 5,621,916   5,394,263   6,784,850   (1,390,587)
Books and supplies 891,468   799,845   2,458,841   (1,658,996)
Services and other operating expenditures 1,132,603   1,432,123   2,467,145   (1,035,022)
Capital outlay -   -   691,543   (691,543)
Other outgo

Excluding transfers of indirect costs 976,753   976,753   2,038,389   (1,061,636)
Transfers of indirect costs (375,331)   (368,873)   -   (368,873)

Total Expenditures 19,880,136   19,738,305   29,242,455   (9,504,150)
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over Expenditures 3,272,736   5,374,960   3,644,712   (1,730,248)
Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Contributions (3,716,283)   (3,536,626)   -   3,536,626
Net Financing Sources (Uses) (3,716,283)   (3,536,626)   -   3,536,626

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (443,547)   1,838,334   3,644,712   1,806,378
Fund Balance - Beginning 3,458,277   3,974,206   3,974,206   -
Fund Balance - Ending 3,014,730$   5,812,540$   7,618,918$   1,806,378$

Budgeted Amounts

* The actual amounts reported on this schedule do not agree with the amounts reported on the Statement of
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance for the following reasons:

 On-behalf payments of $1,004,401 are not included in the actual revenues and expenditures reported in this
schedule.

 Actual amounts reported in this schedule are for the General Fund only, and do not agree with the amounts
reported on the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances because the amounts
on that schedule include the financial activity of the Special Reserve Fund for Other Than Capital Outlay